and over-predicted the biomass for the 2006 dry season, it was a responsive indicator of
changes in salinity. This was evident throughout the simulation period culminating in a
slight increase in shoot biomass as conditions improved from 2013 to 2014.

Component Studies  FINAL

121

Table 26. Results of sensitivity tests for the effects of physiological coefficients on predicted
Vallisneria shoot biomass. The maximum rate of photosynthesis (Pm; per day), the basal rate of

respiration (kR; per day), the initial shoot biomass (Cinit; gdw m-2), the shoot loss rate due to
salinity (kSloss; per day), and the basal grazing rate (kGz; square meter per grams dry weight [m2
gdw-1]) were varied by +10% and +50% in independent model simulations. Simulations spanned
18 years (1997–2014 = 6,574 days). Provided are the coefficient values, the predicted biomass
ranges (Cshoot; gdw m-2), the average and standard deviations (Avg ± SD) of predicted biomass

(gdw m-2), and the percent difference between the base model values (base) and each sensitivity
test averaged over all simulation days (%Difference = ((observed – expected)/expected)*100).

Coefficient Sensitivity
Test

Coefficient
Value Range Avg ± SD %Difference

Pm Base 0.020
 -10% 0.018 0.1–32.0 5.0 ± 5.8 -19.5%
 -50% 0.010 0.0–14.9 2.2 ± 2.7 -69.2%
 +10% 0.022 0.15–38.1 6.7 ± 7.2 25.1%
 +50% 0.030 0.2–45.8 10.5 ± 9.7 201.0%

kR Base 0.001
 -10% 0.0009 0.1–36.1 6.1 ± 6.7 8.6%
 -50% 0.0005 0.2–38.8 7.2 ± 7.4 52.9%
 +10% 0.0011 0.1–34.6 5.6 ± 6.4 -7.7%
 +50% 0.0015 0.1–31.1 4.6 ± 5.6 -32.0%

Cinit Base 15.0
 -10% 13.5 0.1–35.3 5.7 ± 6.5 -0.9%
 -50% 7.5 0.1–35.3 5.3 ± 6.3 -5.6%
 +10% 16.5 0.1–35.3 5.9 ± 6.6 0.8%
 +50% 22.5 0.1–35.3 6.1 ± 6.7 3.4%

kSloss Base 0.01
 -10% 0.009 0.2–36.6 7.1 ± 6.9 72.7%
 -50% 0.005 1.9–39.3 14.0 ± 7.5 861.5%
 +10% 0.011 0.0–33.5 4.8 ± 6.0 -36.0%
 +50% 0.015 0.0–14.9 1.8 ± 2.8 -81.9%

kGz Base 0.0002
 -10% 0.00018 0.1–38.6 6.3 ± 7.1 8.9%
 -50% 0.0001 0.2–60.9 9.6 ± 11.0 70.9%
 +10% 0.00022 0.1–32.6 5.4 ± 6.1 -7.5%
 +50% 0.0003 0.1–24.9 4.2 ± 4.7 -28.5%

Component Studies  FINAL

122

Table 27. Dry season (November–April) average and standard deviations (Avg ± SD) for model variables from WY1998 to
WY2014. Variables include freshwater inflow at S-79 (QS79) and the tidal basin (QTB; cfs), salinity at Vallisneria monitoring site 1

(Sval1), temperature at Ft. Myers (T; °C), total light extinction coefficient (kt; m-1), the percentage of surface light at the bottom (%I0;
unitless), and model Vallisneria shoot biomass (Cshoot; gdw m-2). The range of model Vallisneria shoot biomass for each dry

season is also provided. See text for description of model input and response variables.